lakhs, an increase in Selling and Marketing Expenses
by ₹5,426 lakhs, increase in freight & forwarding
expenses by ₹2,667 lakhs.

c.	 Employee benefit expenses
	� Increased marginally by 0.27% to ₹11,678 lakhs in

FY 2021-22 from ₹11,646 lakhs in FY 2020-21 mainly

on account of increase in usual increments resulting in
increase in payroll cost by ₹226 lakhs.

d.	 Finance costs
	� Finance costs decreased to ₹962 lakhs in FY 2021‑22

from ₹1,464 lakhs in FY 2020-21, which mainly
includes a forex loss of ₹361 lakhs in the current
year due to sharp rupee depreciation (post Russia &
Ukraine war) as against forex gain of ₹358 lakhs in
previous year. Also there was an increase in interest
on short-term bank borrowings by ₹1,243 lakhs during
FY 2020-21 due to higher working capital linked short
term borrowings.

e.	 Depreciation/amortization charge
	� Depreciation/amortization charges marginally

increased to ₹3,572 lakhs in FY 2021-22 from ₹3,387
lakhs in FY 2020-21, mainly due to depreciation
charges on assets capitalized at both plant locations,
depreciation charges on intangible assets capitalized
during the current year & also due increase in
depreciation in respect of the new right of use assets.

58 GULF OIL LUBRICANTS INDIA LTD | ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22

Balance Sheet
(₹ in lakhs)

Particulars
As of

March 31, 2022
As of

March 31, 2021
Change

Assets

Fixed Assets 27,618 25,735 1,883
Other Non-current assets 6,904 5,937 967
Cash and Bank Balances 57,439 49,560 7,879
Current assets 87,281 63,321 23,960
Total 1,79,242 1,44,553 34,689
Equities & Liabilities

Share Holder’s funds/ Net Worth 104,270 86,938 17,332
Non-current liabilities 3,853 2,463 1,390
Short Term Borrowings 35,700 19,795 15,905
Current liabilities 35,419 35,357 62
Total 1,79,242 1,44,553 34,689

Capital Employed
During FY 2021-22, capital employed increased to
₹ 1,79,242 lakhs from ₹1,44,655 lakhs in line with surge in
business operations due to normalcy post-pandemic and
increase in working capital consequently.

Fixed Assets
Net block of fixed assets (including CWIP) increased by
₹1,883 lakhs to ₹27,618 lakhs in FY 2021-22 from ₹25,735
lakhs in FY 2020-21, mainly due to the addition of tangible
assets at both plant locations net of usual depreciation
charge on tangible assets (PPE) and also major addition in
“Right of Use Assets” net of amortization effects on “Right

[…]

Financial liabilities

Trade & other payables  4,477.36  4,477.36
Borrowings  35,699.83  35,699.83
Other financial liabilities  48.82  48.82
Total non - derivative liabilities  40,226.01  40,226.01
Derivatives
Foreign Exchange Forward and Option Contracts  26,306.83  26,306.83
Total derivative liabilities  26,306.83  26,306.83

` Lakhs

Particulars USD Total

As at March 31, 2021

Financial assets

Trade receivables  2,515.33  2,515.33
Total financial assets  2,515.33  2,515.33
Financial liabilities

Trade & other payables  5,100.56  5,100.56
Borrowings  19,794.95  19,794.95
Other financial liabilities  27.14  27.14
Total non - derivative liabilities  24,922.65  24,922.65
Derivatives

Foreign Exchange Forward Contracts  18,718.71  18,718.71
Total derivative liabilities  18,718.71  18,718.71

Sensitivity analysis
The Company is mainly exposed to changes in USD. The sensitivity analysis demonstrate possible change in USD exchange rates with all
other variables held constant. 5% appreciation/depreciation of USD with respect to functional currency of the company will have impact of
the following (decrease)/increase in profit before tax.

` Lakhs

Particulars

Impact on profit before tax

 As at
March 31, 2022

 As at
March 31, 2021

USD Sensitivity

INR/USD- Appreciation by 5%  (549.62)  (208.50)
INR/USD- Depreciation by 5%  549.62  208.50

179

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2022

A2	 Interest rate risk
The Company had borrowed funds at floating interest rates. The Company’s interest rate risk arises from short term
borrowings with variable rates The exposure of the company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the
reporting period are as follows:

 ` Lakhs

Particulars
 As at

March 31, 2022
 As at

March 31, 2021

Variable rate borrowings  35,699.83  19,794.95
Total borrowings  35,699.83  19,794.95

Sensitivity analysis
Profit and loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expenses from borrowings as a results of changes in interest rates.

Interest rate sensitivity